



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

भाविप्रा/वडोदरा/ व.प्र.(अभि-सि)/डब्ल्यू-275/2024-25/1149
AAI/VAD/ SM (Engg-C)/W -275/2024-25/

दिनांक: 11/02/2025
Date: 11/02/2025

सेवा मे,
मेसर्स ओम कन्स्ट्रक्शन
311, मोहनदीप सोसायटी,
डभोली चार रास्ता के पास, वेद रोड,
सूरत - 395 004

To,
M/s. Om Construction
311, Mohandeep Society,
Near Dabholi Char Rasta, Ved Road,
Surat - 395 004

कार्य का नाम: सिविल एयरोड्रम वडोदरा में पुराने टर्मिनल भवन (ओटीबी) में शौचालयों का नवीनीकरण।
(निविदा आई. डी. - 2024_AAI_220989_1)

Name of Work: Renovation of Toilets in Old Terminal Building (OTB) at C.A Vadodara."
(Tender ID - 2024_AAI_220989_1)

संदर्भ:- दिनांक 23/01/2025 को खोला गया आपका ई-टेंडर । (वित्तीय बोली)
Ref: Your e -tender opened on 23/01/2025 (Financial Bid)

महोदय/Sir,

1. उपर्युक्त कार्य हेतु आपकी निविदा अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से, आपके द्वारा बताए गये मद मूल्यों पर निविदा की राशि कुल रु.16,51,210.00 (रुपये सोलह लाख इक्यावन हजार दो सौ दस मात्र) (Excluding GST) स्वीकृत किया जाता है, जो कि निविदाकी अनुमानित लागत राशि रु. 23,63,700.00 (Excluding GST) से 30.14% नीचे है।

Your tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of the Chairman, Airports Authority of India at the item rates quoted by you totaling to **Rs. 16,51,210.00** (Excluding GST) (**Rupees Sixteen Lakh Fifty-One Thousand Two Hundred Ten only**), which is 30.14% below the estimated cost put to tender of Rs. 23,63,700.00 (Excluding GST).

2. वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-सिविल), वडोदरा विमानक्षेत्र, वडोदरा कार्य प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे । आपसे निवेदन है कि आप स्वयं या आपकी ओर से एक विश्वसनीय प्रतिनिधि प्रतिनियुक्त करे जो करारनामे पर हस्ताक्षर करने के लिए अधिकृत हो तथा वह दिनांक 26.02.2025 तक वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक(अभि-सिविल), वडोदरा विमानक्षेत्र के कार्यालय मे उपस्थित हो तथा करारनामे को पूरा करे। ठेके का करारनामा रु.300/- (रु. तीन सौ मात्र) के नोन ज्यूडिशियल स्टैम्प पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा, तथा स्टैम्प पेपर का खर्च आपके द्वारा वहन किया जाएगा ।

Senior Manager (Engg- Civil), Vadodara Airport, Vadodara shall be the Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to attend or depute your accredited representative, empowered to sign the contract agreement on your behalf, to attend the office of the Senior Manager (Engg- Civil), Vadodara Airport by **26.02.2025** to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value **Rs.300/- (Rs. Three Hundred only)** and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.



3. इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख से 10 दिनों के भीतर सुरक्षा जमा राशि के लिए, **₹. 1,65,121.00 (रुपये एक लाख पैंसठ हजार एक सौ इक्कीस मात्र)** जमा करे जोकि अनुबंध मूल्य का 10% है। ऐसा न करने पर निविदा दस्तावेज़ के जीसीसी के खंड 1A पृष्ठ 16 के अनुसार यह राशी चालू खाता बिल से काट लिया जाएगा। आपके टेंडर के साथ प्राप्त ईएमडी राशि **₹.47,274.00 (रुपये सैंतालीस हजार दो सौ चौहत्तर मात्र)** ऑनलाइन वापस कर दी जाएगी जब एसडी राशि ईएमडी से अधिक होगी।

Please deposit **Rs. 1,65,121.00 (Rupees One Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand One Hundred Twenty One Only) i.e @10% of Contract value** towards security deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter, failing which the same shall be deducted from the Running Account Bills as per the Tender document Clause 1A GCC Page 16. The earnest money amount of **Rs 47,274.00 (Rupees Forty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Four Only)**, received along with your tender shall be refunded online once SD amount exceeds the EMD.

4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 और अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन और उन्मूलन) 1971 केंद्रीय नियमों के प्रावधान का पालन करे, बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण कार्यकर्ता (रोजगार का विनियमन और सेवा की शर्त) अधिनियम 1996, बिल्डिंग और अन्य निर्माण कार्यकर्ता कल्याण सेस अधिनियम 1996 जैसा कि निविदा के जीसीसी के खंड 19 पृष्ठ 49 और केंद्रीय तथा राज्य सरकार के नियमों में निर्दिष्ट है।

You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971 Child labour (Prohibition and Regulation) Act 1986, Construction workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of service) Act 1996, Building and other construction workers welfare cess act 1996 as specified in clause 19 page 49 of GCC of tender & minimum wage act and rules of Central and state government.

5. आपको निर्देश दिया जाता है कि आप तुरंत प्रबंधक (अभि-सिविल), वडोदरा विमानक्षेत्र से मिले वह आपको साइट सौंपने की व्यवस्था करेंगे। कृपया नोट कर ले कि काम करने का अनुमत समय **06 (छह) महीना** जोकि इस पत्र के जारी होने के दस दिन बाद से गिना जाएगा।

You are also directed to contact **Manager (Engg – Civil)** Vadodara Airport immediately who will arrange to hand over site to you. Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work is **06 (Six) Months** which shall be reckoned from 10th days after the issuance of this letter.

6. इस ठेके के संबंध में आगे की कोई भी पत्राचार वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-सिविल), वडोदरा विमानक्षेत्र, वडोदरा 390022 के पते पर किया जाए।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Senior Manager (Engg- Civil) Vadodara Airport, Vadodara -390022.

7. उपरोक्त संदर्भित सभी पत्र इस ठेके का भाग होंगे।

All the letters referred above shall from part of contract.

8. उपर्युक्त कार्य के लिए त्रुटि दायित्व की अवधि **12 (बारह) महीने** होगी।

The defects liability period for the above-mentioned work is **12 (Twelve) months**.

9. यदि ठेकेदार सुरक्षा नियमों का भंग करेगा तो उनका कालियादी में सम्मिलित किया जाएगा एवं उचित कानूनी कार्यवाही के लिए भी जिम्मेदार होगा।

If Contractor is found Violate any of Security Regulations, he shall be Black listed and will be subjected to other Legal Proceedings.



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

10. स्वीकृति के प्रतीक के रूप में अधिसूचना में हस्ताक्षर करने के बाद कृपया इस पावती को स्वीकार करें और इस पत्र की नकल प्रतिलिपि वापस करें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

11. यदि कोई विसंगति पाई जाती है तो अंग्रेजी संस्करण को सही रूप में लिया जाएगा ,

In case any discrepancy is found then English version will be taken as correct.

भवदीय /Yours faithfully


11/02/2025

वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-सिविल),
वडोदरा हवाईअड्डा
कृते अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
Sr. Manager (Engg.-Civil), Vadodara Airport
For and on behalf of Chairman
Airports Authority of India

Item Rate BoQ

Validate Print Help

Tender Inviting Authority: SM (Engg - Civil), Vadodara Airport

Name of Work: Renovation of Toilets in Old Terminal Building (OTB) at C.A Vadodara.

Contract No: 2024_AAI_220989_1

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company :	Om Construction
--	-----------------

PRICE SCHEDULE

(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevant columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)

NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Without Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words	
1	2	4	5	13	53	55	
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means over areas (exceeding 30cm in depth, 1.5m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth, lead up to 50m and lift up to 1.5m,as directed by Engineer-in-Charge. All kinds of soil	45.000	Cum	350.00	15750.00	INR Fifteen Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty & Paise Zero Only	
2	Excavating trenches of required width for pipes, cables, etc including excavation for sockets, and dressing of sides, ramming of bottoms, depth up to 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil, and then returning the soil as required, in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, including consolidating each deposited layer by ramming, watering, etc. and disposing of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m : All kinds of soil Pipes, cables etc, not exceeding 80 mm dia.	50.000	Metre	350.00	17500.00	INR Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred & Paise Zero Only	
3	Supplying and filling in plinth with sand under floors, including watering, ramming, consolidating and dressing complete.	1.000	Cum	1700.00	1700.00	INR One Thousand Seven Hundred & Paise Zero Only	
4	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources).	1.000	Cum	3500.00	3500.00	INR Three Thousand Five Hundred & Paise Zero Only	

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Without Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
5	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level : 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	1.000	Cum	7001.00	7001.00	INR Seven Thousand One & Paise Zero Only
6	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, excluding cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement : 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) derived from natural sources : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	5.000	Cum	8000.00	40000.00	INR Forty Thousand & Paise Zero Only
7	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	3.000	Sqm	170.00	510.00	INR Five Hundred Ten & Paise Zero Only
8	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	100.000	Kg	80.00	8000.00	INR Eight Thousand & Paise Zero Only
9	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	375.000	Kg	80.00	30000.00	INR Thirty Thousand & Paise Zero Only
10	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in: Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	1.000	Cum	5300.00	5300.00	INR Five Thousand Three Hundred & Paise Zero Only
11	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in : Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	17.000	Cum	6200.00	105400.00	INR One Lakh Five Thousand Four Hundred & Paise Zero Only
12	Half brick masonry with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level. Cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement :3 coarse sand)	27.000	Sqm	620.00	16740.00	INR Sixteen Thousand Seven Hundred Forty & Paise Zero Only

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Without Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
13	Providing and fixing 18 mm thick gang saw cut, mirror polished, pre-moulded and prepolished, machine cut for kitchen platforms, vanity counters, window sills, facias and similar locations of required size, approved shade, colour and texture laid over 20 mm thick base cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand), joints treated with white cement, mixed with matching pigment, epoxy touch ups, including rubbing, curing, moulding and polishing to edges to give high gloss finish etc. complete at all levels. Granite stone slab colour black, Cherry/Ruby red Area of slab over 0.50 sqm	49.000	Sqm	2600.00	127400.00	INR One Lakh Twenty Seven Thousand Four Hundred & Paise Zero Only
14	Extra for providing opening of required size & shape for wash basin/kitchen sink in kitchen platform, vanity counter and similar location in marble/ Granite/ stone work, including necessary holes for pillar taps etc. including moulding, rubbing and polishing of cut edges etc. complete	24.000	Each	350.00	8400.00	INR Eight Thousand Four Hundred & Paise Zero Only
15	Providing and fixing stone slab with table rubbed, edges rounded and polished, of size 75x50 cm deep and 1.8 cm thick, fixed in urinal/partitions by cutting a chase of appropriate width with chase cutter and embedding the stone in the chase with epoxy grout or with cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 6 mm nominal size) as per direction of Engineer-in-charge and finished smooth.	15.000	Sqm	2600.00	39000.00	INR Thirty Nine Thousand & Paise Zero Only
16	Granite Stone of approved shade Providing and fixing 1st quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS: 15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of approved make, in all colours, shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any size as approved by Engineer-in-Charge, in skirting, risers of steps and dados, over 12 mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm, including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete.	346.000	Sqm	890.00	307940.00	INR Three Lakh Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Forty & Paise Zero Only
17	Providing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory windows and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in position with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required dia & length (hold fast lugs or dash fastener shall be paid for separately). Sal wood	0.520	Cum	2600.00	1352.00	INR One Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Two & Paise Zero Only
18	Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS : 2202 (Part I) decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched teak 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters. 30 mm thick including ISI marked Stainless Steel butt hinges with necessary screws	10.000	Sqm	2600.00	26000.00	INR Twenty Six Thousand & Paise Zero Only

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Without Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
19	Providing and fixing cuboard shutter with 19 mm thick one side decorative and other side balancing lamination factory pressed BWP grade marine ply as per IS 710 of approved brand including 2 mm thick PVC edge banding tape with hot glue by edge bending machine etc. with auto closing spring loaded hinges (hydraulic type) etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Payment of providing and fixing auto closing hinges shall be paid separately)	9.000	Sqm	2600.00	23400.00	INR Twenty Three Thousand Four Hundred & Paise Zero Only
20	Kota stone slab flooring over 20 mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) : 25 mm thick.	11.000	Sqm	800.00	8800.00	INR Eight Thousand Eight Hundred & Paise Zero Only
21	Providing and laying Vitrified tiles in floor in different sizes (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) with water absorption less than 0.08% and conforming to IS:15622, of approved brand & manufacturer, in all colours and shade, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand) jointing with grey cement slurry @3.3 kg/sqm including grouting the joints with white cement and matching pigments etc. The tiles must be cut with the zero chipping diamond cutter only . Laying of tiles will be done with the notch trowel, piler, wedge, clips of required thickness, leveling system and rubber mallet for placing the tiles gently and easily. Glazed Vitrified tiles Matt/Antiskid finish of size Size of Tile 600 x 600 mm	101.000	Sqm	1250.00	126250.00	INR One Lakh Twenty Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty & Paise Zero Only

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Without Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
22	Providing and fixing tiled false ceiling of specified materials of size 595x595 mm in true horizontal level, suspended on inter locking metal grid of hot dipped galvanized steel sections (galvanized @ 120 grams/ sqm, both side inclusive) consisting of main "T" runner with suitably spaced joints to get required length and of size 24x38 mm made from 0.30 mm thick (minimum) sheet, spaced at 1200 mm center to center and cross "T" of size 24x25 mm made of 0.30 mm thick (minimum) sheet, 1200 mm long spaced between main "T" at 600 mm center to center to form a grid of 1200x600 mm and secondary cross "T" of length 600 mm and size 24x25 mm made of 0.30 mm thick (minimum) sheet to be interlocked at middle of the 1200x600 mm panel to form grids of 600x600 mm and wall angle of size 24x24x0.3 mm and laying false ceiling tiles of approved texture in the grid including, required cutting/making, opening for services like diffusers, grills, light fittings, fixtures, smoke detectors etc. Main "T" runners to be suspended from ceiling using GI slotted cleats of size 27 x 37 x 25 x 1.6 mm fixed to ceiling with 12.5 mm dia and 50 mm long dash fasteners, 4 mm GI adjustable rods with galvanised butterfly level clips of size 85 x 30 x 0.8 mm spaced at 1200 mm center to center along main T, bottom exposed width of 24 mm of all T-sections shall be pre-painted with polyester paint, all complete for all heights as per specifications, drawings and as directed by Engineer-in-charge. 12.5 mm thick square edge PVC Laminated Gypsum Tile of size 595x595 mm, made of Gypsum plasterboard, manufactured from natural gypsum as per IS 2095 part 1 and laminated with white 0.16 mm thick fire retardant PVC film on the face side and 12 micron metalized polyester on the back side with all edges sealed with the face side PVC film which goes around and wraps the edges and is bonded to the edges and the back side metalized polyester film so as to make the tile a completely sealed unit.	101.000	Sqm	980.00	98980.00	INR Ninety Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty & Paise Zero Only
23	12 mm cement plaster of mix : 1:6 (1 cement: 6 fine sand)	33.000	Sqm	350.00	11550.00	INR Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Fifty & Paise Zero Only
24	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge. Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	25.000	Cum	800.00	20000.00	INR Twenty Thousand & Paise Zero Only
25	Demolishing R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of steel bars and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in- charge.	5.000	Cum	1250.00	6250.00	INR Six Thousand Two Hundred Fifty & Paise Zero Only
26	Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.. In cement mortar	5.000	Cum	800.00	4000.00	INR Four Thousand & Paise Zero Only
27	Taking out doors, windows and clerestory window shutters (steel or wood) including stacking within 50 metres lead: Of area 3 sq. metres and below	12.000	Each	80.00	960.00	INR Nine Hundred Sixty & Paise Zero Only

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Without Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
28	Dismantling tile work in floors and roofs laid in cement mortar including stacking material within 50 metres lead. For thickness of tiles 10 mm to 25 mm	383.000	Sqm	44.00	16852.00	INR Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Two & Paise Zero Only
29	Dismantling G.I. pipes (external work) including excavation and refilling trenches after taking out the pipes, manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of pipes within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge : 15 mm to 40 mm nominal bore	50.000	Metre	80.00	4000.00	INR Four Thousand & Paise Zero Only
30	Dismantling aluminium/ Gypsum partitions, doors, windows, fixed glazing and false ceiling including disposal of unserviceable material and stacking of serviceable material with in 50 meters lead as directed by Engineer-in-charge.	10.000	Sqm	260.00	2600.00	INR Two Thousand Six Hundred & Paise Zero Only
31	Providing and fixing water closet squatting pan (Indian type W.C.pan) with 100 mm sand cast iron P or S trap, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern, including flush pipe, with manually controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete, including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required: White Vitreous china Orissa pattern W.C. pan of size 580x440 mm with integral type foot rests	3.000	Each	5300.00	15900.00	INR Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred & Paise Zero Only
32	Providing and fixing P.V.C. waste pipe for sink or wash basin including P.V.C. waste fittings complete. Flexible pipe 32 mm dia	17.000	Each	89.00	1513.00	INR One Thousand Five Hundred Thirteen & Paise Zero Only
33	Providing and fixing soil, waste and vent pipes : 100 mm dia. Sand cast iron S&S pipe as per IS: 1729.	25.000	Metre	1250.00	31250.00	INR Thirty One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty & Paise Zero Only
34	Providing and fixing terminal guard: 100 mm Sand cast iron S&S as per IS - 1729	4.000	Each	1250.00	5000.00	INR Five Thousand & Paise Zero Only
35	Providing and fixing white vitreous china extended wall mounting water closet of size 780x370x690 mm of approved shape including providing & fixing white vitreous china cistern with dual flush fitting, of flushing capacity 3 litre/ 6 litre (adjustable to 4 litre/ 8 litres), including seat cover, and cistern fittings, nuts, bolts and gasket etc complete.	7.000	Each	8000.00	56000.00	INR Fifty Six Thousand & Paise Zero Only
36	Providing & fixing white vitreous china water less urinal of size 600 x 330 x 315 mm having antibacterial /germs free ceramic surface, fixed with cartridge having debris catcher and hygiene seal.	7.000	Each	8000.00	56000.00	INR Fifty Six Thousand & Paise Zero Only

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Without Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
37	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings, i/c fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. :Concealed work, including cutting chases and making good the walls etc. 15 mm nominal outer dia .Pipes.	150.000	Metre	404.00	60600.00	INR Sixty Thousand Six Hundred & Paise Zero Only
38	Providing and fixing Chlorinated Polyvinyl Chloride (CPVC) pipes, having thermal stability for hot & cold water supply, including all CPVC plain & brass threaded fittings, i/c fixing the pipe with clamps at 1.00 m spacing. This includes jointing of pipes & fittings with one step CPVC solvent cement and the cost of cutting chases and making good the same including testing of joints complete as per direction of Engineer in Charge. :Concealed work, including cutting chases and making good the walls etc. 25 mm nominal outer dia .Pipes.	100.000	Metre	440.00	44000.00	INR Forty Four Thousand & Paise Zero Only
39	Providing and fixing uplastiscised PVC connection pipe with brass unions : 45 cm length 15 mm nominal bore	7.000	Each	80.00	560.00	INR Five Hundred Sixty & Paise Zero Only
40	Providing and fixing C.P. brass angle valve for basin mixer and geyser points of approved quality conforming to IS:8931 : 15mm nominal bore	27.000	Each	1070.00	28890.00	INR Twenty Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety & Paise Zero Only
41	Providing, laying and jointing glazed stoneware pipes class SP-1 with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:1 (1 cement : 1 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete : 150 mm diameter	50.000	Metre	350.00	17500.00	INR Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred & Paise Zero Only
42	Providing and laying cement concrete 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size) all-round S.W. pipes including bed concrete as per standard design : 150 mm diameter S.W. pipe	50.000	Metre	440.00	22000.00	INR Twenty Two Thousand & Paise Zero Only
43	Making soak pit 2.5 m diameter 3.0 metre deep with 45 x 45 cm dry brick honey comb shaft with bricks and S.W. drain pipe 100 mm diameter, 1.8 m long complete as per standard design. With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	1.000	Each	17000.00	17000.00	INR Seventeen Thousand & Paise Zero Only

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Without Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
44	Providing and fixing factory made single extruded WPC (Wood Polymer Composite) solid door/window/terrestrial windows & desertory other Frames/Chowkhat comprising of virgin PVC polymer of K value 58-60 (Suspension Grade), calcium carbonate and natural fibers (wood powder/ rice husk/wheat husk) and non toxic additives (maximum toxicity index of 12 for 100 gms) fabricated with miter joints after applying PVC solvent cement and screwed with full body threaded star headed SS screws having minimum frame density of 750 kg/ cum, screw withdrawal strength of 2200 N (Face) & 1100 N (Edge), minimum compressive strength of 58 N/mm2, modulus of elasticity 900 N/mm2 and resistance to spread of flame of Class A category with property of being termite/borer proof, water/moisture proof and fire retardant and fixed in position with M.S hold fast/lugs/SS dash fasteners of required dia and length complete as per direction of Engineer-In- Charge. (M.S hold fast/lugs or SS dash fasteners shall be paid for separately). Note: For WPC solid door/window frames, minus 5mm tolerance in dimensions i.e depth and width of profile shall be acceptable. Variation in profile dimensions on plus side shall be acceptable but no extra payment on this account shall be made. Frame size 45 x 70 mm	52.000	Metre	305.00	15860.00	INR Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty & Paise Zero Only
45	Providing and fixing factory made single extruded WPC (Wood Polymer Composite) solid plain flush door shutter of required size comprising of virgin polymer of K value 58-60 (Suspension Grade), calcium carbonate and natural fibers (wood powder/ rice husk/wheat husk) and non toxic additives (maximum toxicity index of 12 for 100 gms) having minimum density of 650 kg/cum and screw withdrawal strength of 1800 N (Face) & 900 N (Edge), minimum compressive strength 50 N/mm2, modulus of elasticity 850 N/mm2 and resistance to spread of flame of Class A category with property of being termite/borer proof, water/moisture proof and fire retardant and fixing with stainless steel butt hinges of required size with necessary full body threaded star headed counter sunk S.S screws, all as per direction of Engineer-In- Charge. (Note: stainless steel butt hinges and necessary S.S screws shall be paid separately) 30 mm thick	19.000	Sqm	3050.00	57950.00	INR Fifty Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty & Paise Zero Only
46	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel grating 0.60mm thick grating for floor traps complete as directed. 100mm dia Circular	16.000	Each	107.00	1712.00	INR One Thousand Seven Hundred Twelve & Paise Zero Only
47	Providing and Fixing 5mm thick beveled edge mirror of superior glass (Saint Gobain, Ashahi, Modigaurd or equivalent) complete with 6 mm thick Marine Ply ground fixed to wooden cleats with C.P. brass screws and washers complete.	7.000	Sqm	2600.00	18200.00	INR Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred & Paise Zero Only

Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P	TOTAL AMOUNT Without Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
48	Providing and fixing of SS liquid soap container in the toilets (pushing type) complete as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer- In-Charge.	12.000	Each	620.00	7440.00	INR Seven Thousand Four Hundred Forty & Paise Zero Only
49	Providing and fixing C P Waste Coupling Full Thread 32mm of Jaquar make (ALLIED ALD-705L130) or Hindware make (F850002) equivalent all complete with satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	10.000	Each	800.00	8000.00	INR Eight Thousand & Paise Zero Only
50	Providing and fixing health faucet (Hand shower) with 1.20 to 1.50 mtr flexible Tube (Stainless Steel) of Jaquar make (ALD-CHR-573) or Hindware (F160059) equivalent all complete with satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	10.000	Each	1700.00	17000.00	INR Seventeen Thousand & Paise Zero Only
51	Providing and fixing Stainless Steel tower bolts with necessary screws etc. complete : 250x10mm	14.000	Each	125.00	1750.00	INR One Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty & Paise Zero Only
52	Providing and fixing stainless steel sliding door bolts with nuts and screws etc. complete 250 x 16 mm	14.000	Each	305.00	4270.00	INR Four Thousand Two Hundred Seventy & Paise Zero Only
53	Providing and fixing Stainless stainless steel hanging floor door stopper with necessary screws etc. complete. - Twin rubber stopper.	14.000	Each	170.00	2380.00	INR Two Thousand Three Hundred Eighty & Paise Zero Only
54	Providing and fixing ceramic -vitreous china Wash basin Size 605x410x200 mm of Jaquar make (FNS-WHT-40701) or Hindware make or equivalent, all complete with satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	10.000	Each	4040.00	40400.00	INR Forty Thousand Four Hundred & Paise Zero Only
55	Providing and fixing C P Pillar cock Auto Closing System of Jaquar make (PRS-CHR-031L65) or Hindware make (F330001CP) equivalent, all complete with satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	10.000	Each	2240.00	22400.00	INR Twenty Two Thousand Four Hundred & Paise Zero Only
56	Providing and fixing C P Short Body Bib cock with wall flange of Jaquar make (CONTINENTAL I CON-047KN) or Hindware make (CONTESSA PLUS I F330003) equivalent all complete with satisfaction of Engineer-in-charge.	10.000	Each	1250.00	12500.00	INR Twelve Thousand Five Hundred & Paise Zero Only
Total in Figures					1651210.00	INR Sixteen Lakh Fifty One Thousand Two Hundred Ten & Paise Zero Only
Quoted Rate in Words	INR Sixteen Lakh Fifty One Thousand Two Hundred Ten & Paise Zero Only					